

No. 19-169

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,
Petitioner,

v.

IOWA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**BRIEF OF COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES
RESOURCE CENTER AND INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Margaret Colgate Love
David Schlusell
COLLATERAL
CONSEQUENCES
RESOURCE CENTER
15 7th Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002

William Maurer
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street,
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101

Thomas M. Bondy
Counsel of Record
Ethan P. Fallon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
tbondy@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Collateral Consequences Of Criminal Records Are Severe, Even For Non-Convictions.	3
II. Expungement Provides Relief From Collateral Consequences.....	8
III. Indigency Should Not Preclude Access To Expungement Relief.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Malone</i> , 366 A.2d 584 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976)	5
<i>Delahoussaye v. City of New Iberia</i> , 937 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Doe v. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 2004 WL 1469464 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2004).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Linton Sys.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 401 (C.D. Cal. 1970)	8
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	8
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	8
<i>Schware v. Bd. Of Bar Examiners of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	7
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	11
<i>State v. N.W.</i> , 747 A.2d 819 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)	10

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Zapete-Garcia</i> , 447 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	5
<i>Utz v. Cullinane</i> , 520 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	7
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2630/5.2(c)(1).....	13
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2630/5.2(c)(1.5)	13
Ark. Code § 16-90-1409 (2014).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-1416 (2019).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-1417 (2019).....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 851.91 (2019).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 54-142a (2017)	9
Ind. Code § 35-38-9-1 (2019).....	9
Iowa Code § 901C.2.....	11, 12
Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(1) (2017)	11
Iowa Code § 901C.2(a)(2)	11

Iowa Code § 901C.3.....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.076 (2019)	9
Minn. Stat. § 609A.01 (2019).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 609A.03 subd. 2 (2017)	9
Mo. Stat. § 610.105 (2006)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:5 (X)(c).....	10
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 160.50	9
Unified Code of Corrections, § 5-5-6.....	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Americans with Criminal Records, THE SENTENCING PROJECT</i> (2014)	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	9
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Collateral Consequences and Criminal Justice: Future Policy and Constitutional Directions</i> , 102 Marq. L. Rev. 233 (2018).....	3

- Alessandro Corda & Sarah E. Lageson,
*Disordered Punishment:
 Workaround Technologies of
 Criminal Records Disclosure and
 The Rise of A New Penal
 Entrepreneurialism*, The British
 Journal of Criminology,
<https://doi.org/10.1093/bjc/azz039>)7
- Lucius Couloute & Daniel Kopf, *Out of
 Prison & Out of Work:
 Unemployment among formerly
 incarcerated people*, PRISON POLICY
 INITIATIVE, July 2018.....5
- Gary Fields and John R. Emshwiller,
*As Arrest Records Rise, Americans
 Find Consequences Can Last a
 Lifetime*, Wall Street Journal, Aug.
 18, 2014,
<https://tinyurl.com/yyc7pd65>3
- Benjamin D. Geffen, *The Collateral
 Consequences of Acquittal:
 Employment Discrimination on the
 Basis of Arrests Without Convictions*,
 20 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 81
 (2017).....4
- Jamie Gullen, *Why Clear a Record? The
 Life-Changing Impact of
 Expungement*, Community Legal
 Services of Philadelphia (Sept.
 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y3rbhm4h>4

- Ryan A. Hancock, *The Double Bind: Obstacles to Employment and Resources for Survivors of the Criminal Justice System*, 15 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 515 (2012)6
- Eisha Jain, *Arrests as Regulation*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2015)4
- Joshua Kaiser, *Revealing the Hidden Sentence: How to Add Transparency, Legitimacy, and Purpose to “Collateral” Punishment Policy*, 10 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 123 (2016)3
- Margaret Colgate Love, et al., *Collateral Consequences Of Criminal Conviction: Law Policy And Practice* (West/NACDL 3d ed. 2019)3
- J.J. Prescott & Sonja B. Starr, *Expungement of Criminal Convictions: An Empirical Study*, Harv. L. Rev. 133 (2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=335362012
- Restoration of Rights Project, *50-State Comparison Judicial Expungement, Sealing, and Set-aside* (July 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y6og3jt4>9
- Anna Roberts, *Arrests as Guilt*, 70 Ala. L. Rev. 987 (2019)4

The Sentencing Project, Half in Ten, Community Legal Services, Americans with Criminal Records, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/ya42m49g	3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2014, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/yxz26o5e ;	3
Rebecca Vallas & Sharon Dietrich, <i>One Strike and You're Out</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS, Dec. 2, 2014.....	6
Aaron Yelowitz & Christopher Bollinger, <i>Prison-To-Work: The Benefits of Intensive Job-Search Assistance for Former Inmates</i> , CENTER FOR STATE AND LOCAL LEADERSHIP CIVIC REPORT i (2015)	4
